



April 8, 2024

La Porte Independent School District 1002 San Jacinto La Porte, TX 77571

Dear Administrators and School Board Members,

On June 14, 2021, the City of La Porte City Council approved an interlocal agreement to authorize and direct (1) Patrol Sergeant and (6) Patrol Officers to devote his/her working time at the La Porte Independent School District (LPISD) schools. Upon the express written approval of the City and District the agreement may be extended for an additional two (2) years with the same terms and conditions.

The La Porte Police Department and the LPISD staff have discussed alternatives and agree that the interlocal agreement should be submitted to the governing bodies of the City and LPISD to exercise the option to extend the agreement for two (2) years.

City Finance has calculated the Patrol Sergeant and Officer's base compensation for the extended year four (4) by standard CPI formula for the 2024-2025 School Year. The total cost for the first-year extension is \$687,903.60. The Patrol Sergeant and Officer's base compensation for the second year's extension, year five (5), will also be calculated by standard CPI formula for the 2025-2026 School Year.

Per the agreement, and in addition to the Patrol Sergeant's salary and benefits, the LPISD will continue to pay the city a yearly sum of \$3500.00 to cover the city's Patrol Sergeant expenses for the cost of providing uniforms, equipment, vehicle maintenance and fuel.

This letter shall serve as a formal request by the City of La Porte that the LPISD approve the option to extend the agreement for an additional two (2) years.

Corby Alexander	
Date	
Rhonda Cumbie, Chief Financial Officer	
Date	